

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JESSICA GUERRERO and JEFFREY
MATTHEWS, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRITT HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS,
LLC d/b/a MERRITT HEALTHCARE
ADVISORS,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:23-cv-00389-MPS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF CLASS COUNSEL'S AMENDED
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND NAMED PLAINTIFF SERVICE
PAYMENTS**

Judge: Hon. Michael P. Shea

October 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. Litigation History and Work Performed to Benefit the Settlement Class 4

B. Mediation and Settlement 5

C. Summary of the Settlement and Submitted Claims 6

1. The Settlement Class..... 6

2. Monetary Relief 6

3. Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Awards 7

4. Settlement Administration and Claims 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Award Is Reasonable as a Percentage of the Common Fund 8

1. Class Counsel Invested Substantial Time and Resources in the Litigation..... 10

2. The Complexity of the Litigation Supports Approval of the Fee Request..... 12

3. The Risk of Litigation Supports Approving the Requested Fee 13

4. The Exceptional Result Supports the Quality of the Representation and Warrants Approval of the Requested Fee 15

5. The Requested Fee Is Comparable to Other Percentage of the Fund Fee Awards 16

6. Public Policy Considerations Also Support Approval of the Requested Fee Award 18

B. The Requested Fee Is Also Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross Check 19

1. Hours Expended..... 20

2. Hourly Rates 21

3. The Resulting Multiplier of 1.20 Is Reasonable 23

C. Class Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed 24

D. The Requested Service Awards Are Reasonable and Should Be Approved 25

IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cnty. of Albany & Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-73, 2012 WL 3060470 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-3371, 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 8, 23 |
| <i>Berryman v. Avantus, LLC</i> , No. 21-CV-1651, 2024 WL 2108824 (D. Conn. May 10, 2024)..... | 12, 22, 23 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-0738, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014) | 18, 24 |
| <i>Caitflo LLC v. Sprint Commc’ns Co., LP</i> , No. 11-CV-0497, 2013 WL 3243114 (D. Conn. June 26, 2013)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-5595, 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 355 F. App’x 523 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.</i> , No. 16-CV-06524, 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) | 23 |
| <i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 9, 19 |

In re CorrectCare Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 22-CV-319, 2024 WL 4211480 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 17, 2024)27

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-MD-2476, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....23

de la Cruz v. Manhattan Parking Grp. LLC,
 No. 20-CV-977, 2022 WL 3155399 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2022).....17

DeLeon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 12-CV-4494, 2015 WL 2255394 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2015)25

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)26

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 11-CV-8405, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....25

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-CV-7789, 2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018), *aff'd sub nom.*
Kornell v. Haverhill Ret. Sys., 790 F. App'x 296 (2d Cir. 2019)21

In re Frontier Commc'ns Corp.,
 No. 17-CV-01617, 2022 WL 4080324 (D. Conn. May 20, 2022).....14

Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.,
 No. 18-CV-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)13, 14

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)13

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co. Ltd.,
 No. 08-CV-3653, 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011), *aff'd* 509 F.
 App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013).....17

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....20

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
 No. 12-CV-2548, 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....18

Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM,
 No. 15-CV-3781, 2021 WL 3115709 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2021).....24

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
 No. 15-CV-1113, 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)
12, 18, 23, 27

Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC,
 No. 12-CV-756, 2014 WL 3882504 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014).....17, 25

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 11-MD-2262, 2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....26

Maddison v. Comfort Sys. USA (Syracuse), Inc.,
 No. 17-CV-359, 2023 WL 3251421 (N.D.N.Y. May 3, 2023).....27

Maley v. Dale Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....23

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)16

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
 No. 11-CV-05669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)19, 26

Mateer v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.,
 No. 22-CV-00740, 2024 WL 1055009 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2024).....17

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
 No. 03CV-409, 2011 WL 13234815 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2011).....16, 21

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)15

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)15

Millea v. Metro-N. R.R. Co.,
 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....19, 20

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....8, 24

Moses v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)26, 27

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12, 13

In re Pall Corp. Class Action Att’ys’ Fees Application,
 No. 07-CV-3359, 2013 WL 1702227 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013), *report and recommendation adopted sub nom. In re Pall Corp.*, No. 07-CV-3359, 2013 WL 3244824 (E.D.N.Y. June 25, 2013)3

Pantelyat v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 No. 16-CV-8964, 2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019)8

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)14

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
 No. 13-CV-7060, 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....9

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-CV-1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)17, 21

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.,
 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....9

Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-CV-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)14

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 88-CV-7905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....24

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 No. 11-CV-8331, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....12

Simmons v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 575 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009).....21

Solis v. OrthoNet LLC,
 No. 19-CV-4678, 2021 WL 2678651 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2021)15, 17

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 17-MD-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019).....12

In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)9

In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 09-CV-1293, 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....16

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-MD-1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....24

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,
No. 19-CV-6019, 2024 WL 1557366 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 2024).....12, 27

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 16-MD-2752, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020).....27

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12 1

Rule 54 1, 8

Rule 23 8, 14, 24

Other Authorities

Alba Conte, *Attorney Fee Awards* §2.08 (3d ed. 2004).....24
